



\$~9 & 13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 14/2026 & CRL.M.A. 24/2026

MANOJ KUMAR TYAGI

.....Petitioner

Through: Dr. Farrukh Khan, Mr. Aditya Tyagi
& Mr. Aryan Dev Pandey, Advocates.

versus

SHIV SINGH MANN & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Yadav, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Ruchira V. Arora and Mr.
Dhananjay Mehlawat, Advocates.

(13)

+ CRL.M.C. 41/2026 & CRL.M.A. 122/2026

PINKI

.....Petitioner

Through: Dr. Farrukh Khan, Mr. Aditya Tyagi
& Mr. Aryan Dev Pandey, Advocates.

versus

SHIV SINGH MANN & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Yadav, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Ruchira V. Arora and Mr.
Dhananjay Mehlawat, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

05.01.2026

**CRL.M.A. 25/2026 in CRL.M.C. 14/2026 & CRL.M.A. 123/2026 in
CRL.M.C. 41/2026 (exemptions)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.



CRL.M.C. 14/2026 & CRL.M.C. 41/2026

3. By way of the present petitions, the petitioners are seeking following prayers:

“a. Pass an Order thereby setting aside/quashing the Impugned Orders dated 12.07.2017 and 04.12.2023, passed by the Ld. M.M (NI Act)-03, Patiala House Court, New Delhi, in Criminal Complaint bearing No. 8271 of 2017, titled as “*Shiv Singh Mann Vs. Pantel Technologies Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.*”. and consequently, quashing all the proceedings arising therefrom, *qua* the Petitioner;

b. Pass an Order thereby setting aside/quashing the Impugned Order dated 01.11.2025, passed by the Ld. ASJ -07, Patiala House Court, New Delhi, in Criminal Revision bearing No. 755 of 2023 and 788 of 2023;

c. Pass an Order thereby quashing the proceedings of Criminal Complaint bearing No. 8271 of 2017, titled as “*Shiv Singh Mann Vs. Pantel Technologies Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.*” pending adjudication before the Ld. M.M (NI Act)-03, Patiala House Court, New Delhi, *qua* the Petitioner.”

4. Issue notice. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents accepts notice.

5. Arguments have been part heard.

6. Both the parties are directed to file their written submissions, not running into more than three pages and relevant case laws that they want to rely upon. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.

7. List on 10.03.2026.

8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 05, 2026/vc/r